New IFRS 9 impairment rules, driven by the expected credit losses rather than IAS 39’s incurred loss approach, lead
to higher loan loss allowances starting from 1 January 2018. The main impairment impact results from the lifetime
expected losses of the Stage 2 portfolio, removal of the loss identification period attribute from the formula of loss
calculation and treatment of unused retail credit lines under the scope of revolving credit facility under IFRS9.

Write-offs
The Bank directly reduce the gross carrying amount of a financial asset when the entity has no reasonable
expectations of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof.

The following tables provide an overview of the impact of the changes to total assets and total liabilities under
classification, measurement and impairment for on- and off-balance sheet positions, affected by IFRS 9.

CREDIT EUROPE BANK N.V.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the period ended June 30, 2018

14

IAS 39 Measurement

IFRS 9

Measurement

Classification

Carrying
Amount as at
31/12/2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying
Amount as at
01/01/2018

ASSETS

Cash and balances at central banks Amortized cost 829,224 - - 829,224

Financial assets at FVTPL FVTPL 53,184 (1,276) - 51,908

   Opening balance FVTPL 53,184 - - 53,184
   To equity instruments-FVOCI FVTPL - (1,276) - (1,276)

Financial assets at FVTPL (mandatory)   -
- 1,389,098 (18,482) 1,370,616

   From loans and receivables at amortized cost1   -  - 1,385,152 (18,482) 1,366,669
   From financial investments-AFS   -  - 3,946 - 3,946

   Financial investments-AFS Available for Sale 750,799 (750,799) - -

   Opening Balance Available for Sale 750,799 - - 750,799
   To FVOCI-debt instruments (-)2 Available for Sale - (737,838) - (737,838)
   To FVOCI-equity instruments (-) Available for Sale - (9,015) - (9,015)
   To financial assets at FVTPL (-) Available for Sale - (3,946) - (3,946)

   Financial investments measured at FVOCI   -  - 748,129 - 748,129

   From financial investments-AFS (debt instruments)2   -  - 737,838 - 737,838
   From financial investments-AFS (equity instruments)   -  - 9,015 - 9,015
   From financial assets at FVTPL   -  - 1,276 - 1,276

Loans and receivables – banks Amortized cost 538,062 (160,734) (788) 376,540

   Opening Balance Amortized cost 538,062 - - 538,062
   To financial assets at FVTPL (-)1 Amortized cost - (160,734) - (160,734)
   Increase in credit losses (-) Amortized cost - - (788) (788)

Loans and receivables – customers Amortized cost 4,487,379 (1,224,418) (50,906) 3,212,055

   Opening Balance Amortized cost 4,487,379 - - 4,487,379
   To financial assets at FVTPL (-)1 Amortized cost - (1,224,418) - (1,224,418)
   Increase in credit losses (-) Amortized cost - - (50,906) (50,906)

   Derivative financial instruments FVTPL 236,391 - - 236,391

   Opening Balance FVTPL 236,391 - - 236,391
   Deferred Tax Assets   22,175 - 14,960 37,135

   Opening Balance   22,175 - - 22,175
   Remeasurement in expected credit losses   - - 12,303 12,303
   Remeasurement arising from reclassifications   - - 2,657 2,657

   Current tax assets   6,803 - - 6,803
Other assets   239,088 - - 239,088
Investment in associates and joint ventures   6,311 - - 6,311
Property, equipment and investment property   190,721 - - 190,721
Intangible assets   12,340 - - 12,340

   Total Assets   7,372,477 - (55,216) 7,317,262

1 EUR 1,336,752 has been reclassified at FVTPL (mandatory) due to the Bank's business model change in relation to CEB Russia activities. Reference is
made to Note 29 for further information.
2 Represents financial investments reclassified due to the Bank's business model change in relation to CEB Russia activities. Reference is made to Note 29
for further information.

CREDIT EUROPE BANK N.V.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the period ended June 30, 2018

15

IAS 39 Measurement

IFRS 9

Measurement

Classification
Carrying Amount as
at 31/12/2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying
Amount as at
01/01/2018

LIABILITIES

Due to Banks
Due to Customers

Amortized cost 629,762 - - 629,762
Amortized cost 4,899,025 - - 4,899,025

Derivative financial instruments FVTPL 203,635 - - 203,635
Issued debt securities Amortized cost 70,843 - - 70,843
Subordinated liabilities Amortized cost 593,934 - - 593,934
Current tax liabilities   16,577 - - 16,577
Deferred tax liabilities   23,735 - - 23,735
Other liabilities   46,427 - - 46,427

Provisions   13,802 - 671 14,473

   Opening Balance   13,802 - - 13,802
   Remeasurement in expected credit losses on financial
guarantee contracts and loan commitments   - - 671 671

Total Liabilities   6,497,740 - 671 6,498,411

Impact (net of tax) of adopting IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is as follows:

IAS 39 Measurement IFRS 9 Measurement

Carrying Amount as at
31/12/2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying Amount as at
01/01/2018

Fair value reserve-AFS   (2,462) 2,462 - -

   Opening Balance   (2,462) - - (2,462)
   To FVOCI (debt securities) reserve (-)   - 6,606 - 6,606
   To FVOCI (equity instruments) reserve (-)   - (2,055) - (2,055)
   Deferred tax in relation to above   - (2,089) - (2,089)

Fair value reserve-Financial investments at FVOCI   - (2,462) - (2,462)

   From AFS reserve (debt securities)   - (6,606) - (6,606)
   From AFS reserve (equity instruments)   - 2,055 - 2,055
   Deferred tax in relation to above   - 2,089 - 2,089

Total change in other comprehensive income   - - - -

Retained Earnings   479,055 - (56,380) 419,675

  Opening Balance   476,055 - - 476,055

   Remeasurement impact of reclassifications   - - (18,482) (18,482)
   Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9   - - (52,858) (52,858)
   Deferred tax in relation to above   - - 14,960 14,960

Total change in retained earnings   - - (56,380) (56,380)

CREDIT EUROPE BANK N.V.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of and for the period ended June 30, 2018

16

Reclassification of allowances and provisions on adoption of IFRS 9

The table below provides reconciliation from the IAS 39 allowances / IAS 37 provisions to the IFRS 9 ECL
allowances / provisions recognized as of 1 January 2018 upon adoption of IFRS 9.

 31/12/2017 01/01/2018

Loss allowances and
provisions

(IAS 39 /IAS 37)

Reclassification Remeasurement Allowances for ECL /
Provisions for ECL

(IFRS 9)

On-balance sheet

Loans and advances to banks 925 - 788 1,713
Loans and advances to customers 208,541 (69,720) 50,906 189,727

Total on-balance sheet 209,466 (69,720) 51,694 191,440

Off-balance sheet

Financial guarantees - - 671 671
Total off-balance sheet - - 671 671

Total 209,466 (69,720) 52,365 192,111

of which: Stage 1 - - - 21,766
of which: Stage 2 - - - 49,630
of which:Stage 3 - - - 120,715

b) Adoption of IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’, which is effective for annual
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 with early application permitted. IFRS 15 provides a principles-
based approach for revenue recognition, and introduces the concept of recognizing revenue for obligations as they
are satisfied.

IFRS 15 defines principles for recognizing revenue and will be applicable to all contracts with customers. It